AccessMedia been a combined company during the specified periods. Further, the unaudited proforma condensed
combined consolidated financial statements are based upon estimates and assumptions. These estimates and
assumptions are preliminary and have been made solely for the purposes of developing this pro forma financial
information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of IMSI included in the Annual Report on
Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006 and report on Form 10-QSB for the nine months ended March
31, 2005 which is incorporated herein by reference.

F-24

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 8-K/A

33

BROADCASTER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Precision
Broadcaster Design AccessMedia Adjustments Proforma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,723 112 $ 180 - $ 9,791
Accounts receivable, net 989 604 (138) - 247
Inventories, net 910 868 - 42
Other current assets 1,479 129 146 - 1,496
Total current assets 13,101 1,713 188 - 11,576

Property, plant & equipment, net 302 52 19 - 269

Deferred development cost, net - - - - -
Intangible assets, net 4,047 835 14,088 (14,088) C 3,212

15,480 D 15,480
Media content, net - - - - -

Goodwill 3,852 617 22,932 D 26,167
Total intangible assets, net 7,899 1,452 14,088 24,324 44,859
Total assets $ 21,302 3,217 $ 14,295 $ 24,324 $ 56,704

Current liabilities
Short term debt 93 91 1,775 1,777
Trade accounts payable 1,315 370 1,030 1,975
Accrued and other liabilities 1,598 239 134 1,296 E 2,789
Unearned contract fees - - - - -
Deferred revenue 26 26 818 (82) F 737
Total current liabilities 3,032 726 3,757 1,214 7,277

Non current liabilities
Unearned contract fees, net - - 189 - 189
Long term debt 176 - - - 176
Deferred tax liability - - - 2,637 G 2,637
Total liabilities 3,208 726 3,946 3,852 10,280

Stockholder's equity
Common stock - - 1 (1) B -

29 A 29
2 E 2

Additional paid in capital 44,854 14,777 (14,777) B 75,643
28,391 A
2,399 E

Accumulated income (deficit) (26,911) 2,479 (4,429) 4,429 B (29,390)

151 12 139

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 8-K/A

34

Accumulated other
comprehensive
(loss) income
Total stockholder's equity 18,094 2,491 10,349 20,577 46,424

Total liabilities and stockholder's
equity $ 21,302 3,217 $ 14,295 $ 24,428 $ 56,704

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements
F-25

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 8-K/A

35

BROADCASTER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2005
(In thousands)

Precision
Broadcaster Design AccessMedia Adjustments Proforma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,347 $ 91 $ 227 - $ 4,483